of gender neutrality; 

¶21.  (d) For the purpose of this Agreement, the phrase “work year” shall mean (1) the 

period commencing on July 1st of a given calendar year and continuing through the next 

succeeding June 30th, including not more than two hundred and twenty four (224) working 

days, for twelve-month administrators; and (2) not more than two hundred and eight (208) 

working days, for ten-month administrators. The seven (7) business days before the first 

(1st) day of professional development for returning teachers shall be mandatory work days 

for all bargaining unit members. In addition, the seven (7) business days after the last day

[...]

High School Principal    12 months 

Middle School Building 

Principal, 

High School Vice Principal, 

Middle School House Principal 

PreK-8 Principal  

and all 12-month Supervisors, 

¶63.  Twelve-month administrators shall work two hundred and twenty four (224) days. 

K-5 Principal,       10 months 

Supervising Vice 

Principal, 

¶64.   Ten-month administrators shall work two hundred and eight (208) days. 

¶65.   Section 1(c).   The following holidays are the current school holidays which are meant to 

coincide with the student schedule.  It is understood that these are subject to change if the 

school calendar for students changes.

[...]

premium cost share or premium equivalent. 

¶253.   The City shall provide a premium cost sharing plan on a pre-tax basis.  The City shall also 

establish such plan(s) as are required to allow employees to elect participation in: 

¶254.    i.  A flexible spending account, with a two thousand five hundred dollar 

($2,500) per plan  year limit on medical expense reimbursements to the extent permitted 

by law; and/or 

¶255.    ii. A dependent care assistance plan with a five thousand dollar ($5,000) per 

plan year limit to the extent permitted by law.  

¶256.